selected so as to be representative of the larger population” (Acharya et al., 2013, p. 330).

Given the present study, the target population are master two students in the Department of

English at Mohamed Khider University of Biskra. They consist of one hundred and forty-five

(145) students. Moreover, we have opted for random sampling which is the most

straightforward methods of gathering data from the entire population chosen. The sample was

required to respond eight (8) questions designed to fulfil the aim of our research.